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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 12, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 91 7108 2133 3935 2103 8151

Corporate Service Company dba CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service Company,
Registered Agent
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
2i7 East 7th Street, Suite 620
Austin, Texas 78701-3218

Re: Public Water System
Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Saddle Club Water
Public Water Supply ID No. 1840130; RN101239622
Enforcement Case No. 41326

Dear Sir/Madam:

On February 23, 2011, a member of our Drinking Water Quality Team conducted a
record. review of a public water system owned and operated by Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba
Saddle Club Water ("the Respondent") and determined that the system is not in
compliance with applicable laws and regulations pertaining to public drinking water
systems.

We propose that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("Commission" or
"TCEQ") and the Respondent enter into the enclosed Compliance Agreement ("CA").
The CA lists the alleged violations addressed by this action and any specific technical
requirements necessary to resolve the violations. We are proposing this one time offer
to defer formal enforcement and penalties, if the Respondent agrees to sign the CA and
to comply with all its provisions within the applicable time frames. We believe that
handling this matter expeditiously could save the Respondent and the TCEQ a
significant amount of time, as well as the expense associated with litigation.

Please review the CA, affix your signature and the date, and return it to this office within
30 days after the date of this letter. A copy of the CA is provided for your files. Also,
enclosed for your convenience is a return envelope. If the CA is not signed and
postmarked within 3o days after the date of this letter, we will assume that the
Respondent does not wish to participate in this informal process, and formal
enforcement action may be initiated, including the assessment of administrative
penalties.

P.O. Box 13o87 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 , wwti,.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/eustomersuraep
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If you observe any inaccuracies in the doc
an amended CA can be considered within
questions, please contact Ms. Andrea Lin;

Sincerely,

Anna Brulloths, Manager
Enforcement Division
Texas Commission on Environmental

AB/aclm

Enclosures: Original CA, File Copy, Return

cc: Mr. Sid Slocum, Manager, Water Sect
TCEQ
Mr. Elston Johnson, R.S, Manager, Pt
Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory and
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 4ooW, Austi

:nt, please contact us immediately so that
3o-day deadline. If you have any
Mgbeoduru of my staff at (512) 239-1482.

ope

n, Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office,

lic Drinking Water Section, MC 155
ompliance Manager, Aqua Utilities, Inc.,
, Texas 78723
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Compliance Agreement

Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Saddle Club Water
Enforcement Case No. 41326

RN1o1239622
Public Water Supply ID No. 1840130

Parker County, Texas

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("Commission" or "TCEQ") is the
state agency charged with enforcing TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341 (the "Code")
and the regulations promulgated pursuant to the Code.

Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Saddle Club Water ("the Respondent") owns and operates a
public drinking water system that provides water for human consumption in Parker
County, Texas ("the Facility").

This Facility is in substantial violation of the TCEQ's requirements found in the Code
and 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE ch. 290. It has been determined that the Respondent's water
treatment and operation are deficient due to its failure to comply with the maximum
contaminant level ("MCL") requirement for gross alpha particle activity. The
Respondent will be required to correct all violations listed in the following paragraphs to ^ensure a reduction of risk to the'public health and comply with the Commission
treatment requirements.

Violations

The Respondent failed to comply with the MCL of 15 picoCuries per liter ("pCi/L") for
gross alpha particle activity, as shown in Table 1 referencing the violations, in violation
of 3o TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.1o8(f)(1) and (b)(Y)(B), and TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c).

Table J. Displaying Violation Details

Entry Point Quarter Exceeding MCL

001 4th Quarter 2009

001 lst Quarter 2010

Table i lists the Entry Point, Date of Exceedance

Running Annual Average in pCi/L

18

1.9

d Running Annual Average in pCi/L

In response to these violations and in an effort to eliminate the potential threat to public
health, the Respondent and the Commission have entered into this Compliance
Agreement ("CA").
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The provisions of this CA are as follows:

This CA does not exempt the Respon
requirements of 30 TEx. ADMIN. COD]
with these regulations including, but
sampling, disinfectant residuals, pub
regionalization. Specifically, the Res:
customer in writing of the existing w;
this notice to the Commission using t
language. This notification requirem
provide water that meets the Commi:
appropriate, the notice should be mu

2. Within 6o days after the effective d;
up-to-date chemical and microbiolc
review that meets the requirements
The monitoring plan must be re-sul
made to the Facility.

3. Within 12o days after the effective,
a feasibility investigation that delin
gross alpha particle activity conceii
human consumption. The Responc
or an engineering study regarding t
shall include a tentative schedule d
methods that may be utilized to acl

4. Every six (6) months starting from tl
shall submit a progress report to the
of the feasibility investigation report
include information regarding actior
to its customers which meets the Coi

5. Engineering plans and specifications
Facility or the Facility's treatment mE
review and approval prior to commei
alternative treatment option, as requ
Plans and specifications shall be subi

Utilities Technical
Water Supply Divi,^

• Texas Commission
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3

ent from any of the applicable
ch. 290. The Respondent must comply
tot limited to chemical sampling, microbial
c notification, plan review and
ondent must continue to notify each
:er quality violations and provide a copy of
.e enclosed mandatory notification
nt shall continue until the Respondent can
ion's Drinking Water Standards. Where

of this CA, the Respondent shall submit a
al monitoring plan to the Commission for
forth in 3o Tex. Admin. Code § 290.121.

tied for review if any modifications are

e of this CA, the Respondent shall complete
es the options for achieving compliant
dons in the water the Facility provides for
t shall prepare and submit a written report
results of the feasibility investigation and
ribing additional studies, tests, or other
,e compliance.

effective date of this CA, the Respondent
CEQ describing the results of its evaluation
r engineering study. These reports shall
taken by the Respondent to provide water
nission's Drinking Water Standards.

any proposed upgrades or changes to the
ds must be submitted for Commission
g construction and/or implementing an
by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39•
ed to:

ew Team, MC 159

Environmental Quality

87
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6. Within two years of obtaining TCEQ approval of a viable treatment option or of
obtaining an alternate source of water that meets the Commission's Drinking
Water Standards, the Respondent shall provide water to its customers which
meets the Commission's Drinking Water Standards.

7. The public notification, chemical and microbiological monitoring plan, feasibility
investigation report or engineering study, and progress reports (Provision Nos. 1,
2, 3, and 4) shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, Mc r49A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3o87

with a copy to:

Public Drinking Water Section
Water Supply Division, Mc 155
Texas Commission -on Environmental Quality*
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3o87

8. This CA shall terminate three years from the effective date or when compliance
with the Commission's Drinking Water Standards is achieved, whichever occurs
first.

In return for the Respondent's agreement and adherence to these terms, the
Commission will withhold further enforcement actions related to the violations
addressed by this CA. Should unforeseen circumstances indicate a need to alter the
above mentioned schedule, the Respondent must immediately notify the Commission so
that an amendment to this CA can be discussed.
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The effective date of this CA is the signature date of the Respondent's authorized
representative. Acceptance of the terms of t is CA is indicated by the signatures below.

Authorized Re
Aqua Utilities,

;ntative of T
dba Saddle Club Water

1
D te 7--

K01 A
Printed Name of Auth^ized Representative
Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Saddle Club Water

^ Anna Brulloths, Manager
Drinking Water and Special Functions Sec
Enforcement Division

4^1-/ -0r-//
Date



Compliance History
Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN602787509 Aqua Utilities, Inc. Classification: Ratina: 1.70 1W

AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN101239622 SADDLE CLUB WATER Classification: Site Rating:
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 1840130

WATER LICENSING LICENSE 1840130
Location: 4 MILES WEST OF WEATEHRFORD ON HWY 80, SOUTH SIDE OF HIGHWAY, PARKER COUNTY, TX
TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: March 7, 2011

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: March 07, 2006 to March 07, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Andrea Linson Phone: 512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? Aqua Utilities, Inc.
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? Saddle Club Water Co. Inc.
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? November 18, 2008

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A

F. Environmental audits.

N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

1. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.D., Chairman
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Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ONVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Notecting Tows by

November

and Premiting Pollution

2010

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory Compliance Manager
Aqua Development Inc.
1io6 Clayton Ln, Ste 40oW -"
Austin, TX 78723-io66 V

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigati n at:
Safari Water System,

Located off of SH 175 SE of Athens on Quail Hollow Ct. in Henderson County
PWS ID No.: 1070247

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On October 20 -22, 2010, Ms. Angela Hicks o the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
system to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems.
No violations were documented during the inv stigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this r
ensure protection of the State's environment.
questions regarding these matters, please feel
Region Office at (903) 535-5122.

Sincerely,

X/j4_ tLA5",
William D. Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDG/AH

RF•rr.),'1'o: i.ectot 5® 2916 Tc_AcUr; Dx. • Tvt.,ER.

:1i.istin Hcadquarte-s: 512-239-1000 a wWt-w.tceq.state tx us - tto^ is <^ui customer se}vice? "I'll, tezvstate.tx.us/goto!customersurvey

atter and your compliance efforts to
f you or members of your staff have any
•ee to contact Ms. Hicks in the Tyler

75701-3734 0 903-535-5100 & FAx 903-595-1562



Kathleen Hartnett t'4fiite, Chairman

Larry R. Seward, Commissioner f } (1
FEBMartin A. Hubert, Commissioner 1%^ ''^ 0 2 2007 • ^

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director
BY ---------------------

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 30, 2007

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas Inc.
1421 Wells Branch Pkwy, Ste 105
Pflugerville, TX 78660

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Sage Meadows, 11940B Buttercup, Justin, Denton County, Texas
PWS 1 D No: 0610164

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) D/FW Region Office has received the compliance
documentation that you submitted January 3, 2007 for the alleged violations noted during the investigation of
the above-referenced facility conducted on August 22, 2006. The compliance documentation contained in your
response appears to indicate that corrective action has been taken for the alleged violations. No further
submittal from you is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Erin Tanski in the D/FW Region Office at
Phone #(817)588-5853.

/..:

Charles Marshall
Work Leader Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CLM/emt

cc: TCEQ-Austin
Enclosures: Suminary of Investigation Findings

IiE'PLYTC3: REGION I.-IJi1LL1S.!FORT WORTH m 2:3()9 Gm4'EL IM. 0 F0}2T 4%I()RTIl, Tt:mS 76118°6951 ° 817/788-5$00 a RNX $17/°i8$-57Q0

P,0.13o.r- 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512I239-1000 0 Internet address: wm.x:tceq.state:tX.us
... ^ ,F



Summary of lnve igatianFirtdincis

SAGE MEADOWS PWS

11940B BUTTERCUP !_N

JUSTIN, DENTON COUNTY, TX 76247

Additional ID(s): 0610222

Investigation # 536997

Investigation Date: 01/1612007

^, _ .. ,
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 253874
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(iv)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 512813

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Wate
These requirements include: pressure maint(
gallons per connection of elevated storage or
per connection (maximum capacity of 30,000
Elevated storage capacity of 100 gallons per
over 2,500 connections.

Comment Date: 9/1412006

System Capacity Requirements."
ance facilities consisting of either 100
pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons
)Ilons for up to 2500 connections).
mnection is required for systems with

§290.45(b)(1)(D)(iv) an elevated storage ca,
pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per con
maximum capacity of 30,000 gallons is suffic
elevated storage capacity of 100 gallons per
more than 2,500 connections. Alternate met
proposed and will be approved if the criteria
section are met.

Investigation: 536997

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Wate
These requirements include: pressure maintE
gallons per connection of elevated storage or
per connection (maximum capacity of 30,000
Elevated storage capacity of 100 gallons per i
over 2,500 connections.

city of 100 gallons per connection or a
ction. If pressure tanks are used, a
nt for up to 2,500 connections. An
)nnection is required for systems with
ds of pressure maintenance may be
ntained in subsection (g)(5) of this

Comment Date: 1/18/2007

3ystem Capacity Requirements."
ance facilities consisting of either 100
pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons
3llons for up to 2500 connections).
nnection is required for systems with

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit ocumentation verifying that Sage Meadows
provides a minimum pressure storage capaci of 20 gallons per connection for the 258
connections the system serves..

Resolution: On January 3, 2007, Mr. Larry M
that Sage Meadows be merged with Foxbane,
ID # 0610164). Mr. Mitchell submitted a copy
Wanielista-Berg, TCEQ OPRR, dated Octobei
would provide 14,500 gallons of pressure stor;
January 9, 2007, MikeLannen, TCEQ OPRR,
that the system's request to merge the system

chell submitted a letter stating that he requested
Riggs Place, and Double Tree (combined PWS
f the letter that was submitted to Marlo
12, 2006, The merging of these four systems
ge and would resolve the alleged violation. On
ontacted the D/FW Regional office and stated
was granted.

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page I of I



Buddy Carcia, Chairman
PiLarry R. Soi-vard, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, MD., Commissioner

Mark R. lrickery, P.(;., Exiculive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
c r-_.'':--,

Protectr'nq Texas by Reducing and Neventing Pollution

January 27, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane
Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation dated April 27, 2006
Sandy Acres Addition, Parker County, Texas
RN102693645, TCEQ Additional ID 1840098, Investigation No. 700726

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) TCEQ
DIFW Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on January 12, 2009 to

is
resolve the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on September 17, 2008. Based on the information submitted, no
further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Robert E. Ferry in the D/FW
Region Office at(817)588-5814.

Sincerely,

/,^r^^-'.' "r^ ^ •'^"^
..^^7

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

CLM/ref

I,F•PCr7o. Ri:c;FC;h tt-f?:a^c.:xsr`Fo;t^ 4uoa^r^ g 2309 GxavcLf)iz. Fo^r ^4'or+TC{, Teaas 7611.4-69^51 a 817-588-5800 0 F;as S]-r-5S8-57o0

P.O. Box 13C187 0 Au.q;n, Texas 7g71.J.-3937 512-239-1040 s Internet address: ws4tiv.tceeq,stateax:us



Bryan VV Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

^ Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

JUL ^^ 2 2010

ONMENTAL QUALI'I'Y i ^

Protecting 7'e.vcrs bcr Reducin and Prr:,nentirtg Pollution

June 30, 010

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compli
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

Manager

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Sandy Beach Subdivision, 3500 Sandy I
RN102693025; TCEQ ID No.1110026;

Dear Mr. Biackhurst,

Dr., Granbury, Hood County, Texas
igation No.826218

On May 5, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Co ission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate

^ compliance with applicable requirements for pub ic water systems. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this m
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact
at Phone #(817)588-5819.

tter and your compliance efforts to ensure
members of your staff have any questions
vlr. Ryan Albert in the D/FW Region Office

Sinc rely,
^ r

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ra

(Rev 6/15/05)

RFPLYTo: I2};C:IO?4!6 d)ALLe1s/FC)R"P XVQRTII ° 2309 (. Rrll-[;L1)R. ^FC)RT

P.O. Box 1.3U87 ®Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512

6YORr11 7`e:,ras76l 18-69:i1 • 817-588-5800 • E ax 817-58g-57t10

J-1000 Internet address: tiaww.tceil.state.tx.us
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Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner j ^

Bryan IV. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., E.recutrveDirector l_ ir
^- `'..

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecfin^q Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 20, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc. ^
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W V
Austin, TX 76723

M
Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

Saratoga Estates Water System, Denton County, Texas ^^° ^^-^^
TCEQ ID No.:0610163, RN No. 102688090, Investigation No, 706884

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On November 18, 2008, ib1r. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation. No further submittal from you is required concerning this
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D./FW Metroplex Region Office at (817) 588-5814,

S i re

;

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref

Rti cjoN4-D,v.ia^Ihosi'4VoRTr^r 0 2309 Gia:^,, r-r. L)R. ^ t ^s r htr,rrri. '1`r•.x.^s 7g128 69:51 817-588-5800 " I'ax 817-555-5700

P.Cr. Box 13087 a rlustin, Texas 78i11-3D5,"" ^ 512-239-Zt?(.l0 a Internet address: tutvsl>.tceq.state.tx.cu



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

^ Buddv Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, F? G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Texas by

July 14,

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

ONMENTAL QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

10 0 W^^9 ^'^
JUL ^îj. ^ ^^^^, 10 1

BY: .......................

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Sa
South side of Hicks Rd., Tarrant County, T
TCEQ ID No.: 2200338, Investigation N

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

Estates, 1.5 miles west of Hwy 287,

826556, RN102685401

On June 22, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Co mission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investi ation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this in
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact
(817) 588-5859.

tter and your compliance efforts to ensure
members of your staff have any questions
vlr. Dan Long in the D/FW Region' Office at

Sincerely,

Charles all
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

1,'Erl.r To: REGION, 4-I):1LL1S/FORT WORTH * 2309 GRAV[iL DR. ° TEXAS 76118-6951 a 817-588-5800 8 P.x 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 a Austin, 7'exas 78711-3087 0
, _rlcap

0 Internet address: vvtitv.tceq.state.tx.us
G:,.-., . 1 1,



Bud& Garcia, Chairman

L r^..^ Bi. Sc^e^;artf. C^^.µtFrttc,r'^^ra^t

Bryan t,V^ Shaw- Ph.D., ['onzrnrssioncr

t;IC1313 Sharltle. Execzdkv Director

'^^vvs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMEINTAL QUALITY
,fttc r'li:.g 9`f t-aj by Rediacissg and AYtrvatlinG Poflufiox7

February 29,2008

RSCEIVED

Steve Black-burst. Regional Environmental Compliance 1~wjanager MAR n 3 2008
Aqua Texas, Inc. + ^^^^ ^"^,^^
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite ^1t}0^?4
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated Noveniber 12, 2007.
Shady Hills Estates, 9425 CR _528, Burleson (Johnson County), Texas 1tN102681129, TCEQ
Additional dID: 1260071, Investigation No- 5991,33

Dear Mr. Blackliurst

This letter is to infin-ni you that Texas C c,.tlsY^s^sion on Environmental Quality f;`i`CEQj TCEQ DJFW _
RuIion Office has received adequate compliance documentation on February (, 2€}08 to resolve the
alleged violations documented during the investigation of the <sbove-refc.rertced regulated entity
conducted on October 9. 2007. Based on the information submitted, no further action is required
concerning this investi-g<ctintr.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciate-, your assistance in this matter and your
coa.nplianc'^: efforts to ensure Protection of the States eattriror,znent, If you or members of your staff have
any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Joe Martinez in the 1:7dT=W Region Office at (517)558-5803.

_•-- ^ ..-'y'." '°"^' .^.^^

Charles Marsttai I
PWS Work Leider
DrFlrv Re.--ion Office

irzii/C l:..h4

M'

bcc::

1'^''c1"1r t^t^^.:a",^^f}I^i.l_.s^.FliiT^,S`f^g^,{o yii^1^'1 tL^rfl "°Itl;!'^^4^^'I"FS.TF'+^tS7iA1^^'^^^^il*^I^'•^^;^^s:^`i{'t+4'.1?^^if^i*:5ista5lf^€^
^

512-239-1000 + I€ite Im address. 5tate.tf:.u;



summary: of In^^ tiiga#iari Fir^cfir^gs

SHADY HILLS ESTATES WATER SYSTLM Investigation # 636288

Investigation Date; 02/2112008
, JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional 10(s): 1260071

_^.
N__.-.A.LLEGE©VfoLAT10S OC)TED AND RES0LV'W

Track No. .291433

30 TAG Chapter 290.46(rn)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 599133

t=ailure to initiate maintenance and liotiselte
working condition and general appearance
These practices should include the paint on

Comment Date: 10125/2047

ring practices to ensure the good
the system's facilities and equipment.
e pressure tank at pump station #1,

§290.46(m) Maintenanoe and housekeeping
practices used by a public water system shal
general appearance of the system's facilities
facilities shall be maintained in a manner so i
harboring of rodents, insects, and other ciise:
prevent other conditions that might cause th^

Investigation: 613441
_. _

re_ _Failu to initiate mainten_anGe and house[CQ
working condition and general appearance +
These practices should include the paint on

NC3TE: On December 14, 2007 Mr. Larry
alleged violation, however, this document;
documentation that was submitted states
a hydro tank. The "Recommended Corre(
stated that Aqua Texas should "Submit pl^
has been repainted_" Also, it is unclear if
documentation that has been submitted.

Investigation: 636288

Fai(uF^ Ra En(tiate snainE^n^ric^ and hauseke
working condition and general appearance i
These practices should include the paint on

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit I
been repainted.

Resolution: On February 6, 20(i$ Mr, Larry M
pressure tanks. These photographs appear tc

The maintenance and housekeeping
ensure the good working condition and
and equipment. The grounds and
s to minimize the possibility of the
se vectors, and in such a way as to
contamination of the water,

Comment Date: 0110412008

ying practices to ensure the good
the system's facilities and equipment.
e pressure tank at pump station #1,

,hell submitted documentation for the
can not be accepted at this time. The

it is a"eost estimate" for the painting of
Action" that was sent to Aqua Texas
raphs showing that the pressure tank

work has been completed based on the

Comment Date: 02121/2008

ng practices to ensure the good
le systern's facilities and equipment,
^ pressure tank at pump station #1.

showing that the pressure tank has

tctte(€ submitted photographs of the painted
resolve the alleged violation-

Summary oftnvQstioationfindings I
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li,^ ^.^

Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, PG., Executive Director ^
^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Proteiting '1'c?zUs by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 9, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 3408 2133 3931 5019 1721 ^^

Re: Unresolved Alleged Violations for PWS Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Shady Meadows Estates, 3200 Chloie, Burleson (Johnson County), Texas
RN102682432, TCEQ Additional ID: 1260072, Investigation No. 721194

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) D/FW Region Office has previously
requested that you submit compliance documentation for the alleged violations noted during the
investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on October 9, 2007. We have received
acceptable compliance documentation from you for all of the alleged violations except those
listed in the enclosed summary.

Please be advised that you are responsible for correcting these remaining problems. These
unresolved alleged violations will be placed in your file to be evaluated during any subsequent
investigation. If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr.
Joe Martinez in the D/FW Region Office at Phone #(817)588-5803.

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

^^ oaWan^mmma^
Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723

Since^^

^

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Region Office

CM/jrm

Enclosure: Summary of Unresolved Investigation Findings

Rtsrsi,> i^x- l^tecr^ 4 Dat^ ^^PoEx^tto^z^Et ^^ iU^^ ^=iva Fi.l:7r. ^ F'ourVti',rrn "fFx:^s rG118-6951 ^ 817-3-88-5800 ® Fj^X'S17-588-5700

P.U. Box 13087 '1 Aust!njjesas r5711-30hr + 512-239-1 000 ^ Inteznet ^iddr^.ss: ^wsi^^.tceq.state.tk.ut



Summary of Inves igation Findings

SHADY MEADOWS ESTATES PWS Investigation # 721194

Investigation Date: 12111/2008
, JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1260072

OUTSTANDiNG ALL GED:VIOLATION(S):
ASSOCIATED TO A NO" ICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 116025 Compliance Due Date: T Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 721194 Comment Date: 12/11/2008

Failure to make available sanitary control easemen s for well #1 and well #2 at the time of
inspection, or executive director approval for a sub titute authorized in §290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv). A
sanitary easement, or approved substitute, coverin all property within 150 feet of each well
location must be secured from adjacent landowner and recorded at the county courthouse to
ensure that hazards will not develop in each well an a. Residential type wells within the
easement must be constructed to public water well tandards. A copy of the recorded
document must be submitted for our records.
Investigation: 704013 Comment Date: 09/26/2008

Failure to make available sanitary control easemen s for well #1 and well #2 at the time of
inspection, or executive director approval for a sub titute authorized in §290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv).
Investigation: 636365 Comment Date: 02/21/2008

Failure to make available sanitary control easemen s for well #1 and well #2 at the time of
inspection, or executive director approval for a subs titute authorized in §290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv).
Investigation: 599342

- ----
Comment Date: 11/01/2007

Failure to make available sanitary control easement
--- - ---------- - -

s for well #1 and well #2 at the time of
inspection, or executive director approval for a subs titute authorized in §290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv). A
sanitary easement, or approved substitute, coverin all property within 150 feet of each well
location must be secured from adjacent landowner and recorded at the county courthouse to
ensure that hazards will not develop in each well area. Residential type wells within the
easement must be constructed to public water well standards. A copy of the recorded
document must be submitted for our records.
Note: The system entered into a Compliance Agre ment issued December 4, 2000. The
sanitary control easements were a provision of the agreement. The due date for the
Compliance Agreement was June 30, 2005. Since he system has not complied, it is being
referred to enforcement.

§290.41(c)(1)(F) A sanitary control easement or sa itary control easements covering land
within 150 feet of the well, or executive director app oval for a substitute authorized by this
subsection, shall be obtained.
Investigation: 151064 Comment Date: 08/20/2003

Failure to secure sanitary easement.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) 1 40TED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED T6XNC ITICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 291578

30 TAC Chapter 290,46(i)

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



SHADY MEADOWS ESTATES PWS Investigation # 721194
Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 721194 Comment Date: 12/11/2008

Failure to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations or a service agreement with
isprovisions for proper enforcement.

Investigation: 704013 Comment Date: 09/26/2008

Failure to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations or a service agreement with
provisions for proper enforcement.

NOTE: On August, 1, 2008 Mr. Larry Mitchell submitted a letter which stated that this water
system has not had any new customers which would have signed service agreements. When
this water system has a new customer, they will be required to sign a service agreement and a
copy will be provided to the TCEQ as compliance documentation.
Investigation: 636365 Comment Date: 02/21/2008

Failure to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations or a service agreement with
provisions for proper enforcement. Potential cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing
practices must be prohibited. The ordinance or regulations must also prohibit the use of pipes
and pipe fittings that contain more than 8.0 percent lead or solders and flux that contain more
than 0.2 percent lead.

NOTE: On January' 17, 2008 Mr. Larry Mitchell submitted documentation which stated that
Aqua Texas is now using a new service agreement form and a process that ensures that all
customers sign a service agreement whether they are a new connection or a transfer of service.
This alleged violation can not be resolved at this time. Aqua Texas should submit either copies
of current service agreements which have been signed by Shady Meadows customers or
submit copies of the current service agreement forms if customers have not yet signed the new
forms.
Investigation: 599342 Comment Date: 10/29/2007

Failure to adopt an adequate plumbing ordinance, regulations or a service agreement with
provisions for proper enforcement. Potential cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing
practices must be prohibited. The ordinance or regulations must also prohibit the use of pipes
and pipe fittings that contain more than 8.0 percent lead or solders and flux that contain more
than 0.2 percent lead.

§290.46(i) Plumbing ordinance. Public water systems must adopt an adequate plumbing
ordinance, regulations, or service agreement with provisions for proper enforcement to insure
that neither cross-connections nor other unacceptable plumbing practices are permitted. See
§290.47(b) of this title (relating to Appendices). Should sanitary control of the distribution
system not reside with the purveyor, the entity retaining sanitary control shall be responsible for
establishing and enforcing adequate regulations in this regard. The use of pipes and pipe
fittings that contain more than 8.0% lead or solders and flux that contain more than 0.2% lead
is prohibited for installation or repair of any public water supply and for installation or repair of
any plumbing in a residential or nonresidential facility providing water for human consumption
and connected to a public drinking water supply system. This requirement may be waived for
lead joints that are necessary for repairs to cast iron pipe.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of signed service agreements.

Resolution: On October 15, 2008 Mr. Larry Mitchell submitted a copy of a current service agreement
that was recently signed by a customer. This appears to adequately address the alleged violation.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 2



Bryan W. Slaw, Ph.lJ., Chairman

^ Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein. Comrnissrorrer

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Texas ky

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane
Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

NMENTAL QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

14, 2009

6 ^ 1^)mpliance Manager ^^^^

+wm b.tstlb9+w^n'4lw©®@90i^

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated July 22, 2009:
Shale Creek Water System, SH 114 and S[tiale Creek Blvd., Denton County, Texas
RN 102687282, TCEQ Additional ID 061 023 8, Investigation No. 748746

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commis

Worth (DFW) Region Office has received ad(

2009, to resolve the alleged violation(s) docum

regulated entity conducted on June 10, 2009. 1

is required concerning this investigation.

on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas / Fort
:e compliance documentation on November 20,
3 during the investigation ofthe above-referenced
1 on the information submitted, no further action

The Texas Commission on Environmental Qual.
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the S
have any questions, please feel free to contact
(817) 588-5814.

Sincerely,,

,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
DFW Region Office

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation F

^ Rr;v^n' 7'o: REGION 4-D;tc.r_as/Frnrr WORTH • 2309 G%,u!c[, Dr<. •

appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
-'s environment. If you or members of your staff
-. Robert E. Ferry in the DFW Region Office at

TEXAS 76113-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fnx 517-588-5700

P.O. Box 13037 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ^ 512 39-1000 • lnternet address: w"lv.tceq.state.tx.us
•:, _ . ^ __. ,^.



Summary-of Investigation. Findings

, DENTON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0610238

Investigation Date: 11/30/2009 1

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 369967
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(a)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 748746 Comment Date: 07/08/2009

Failure to provide 0.6 gpm per connection. For 332 connections, the wells should provide 199
gpm. The flows from the two wells were measured at 184 gpm on the day of the investigation.
This is 7.5% lower than the required volume.
Investigation: 784027 Comment Date: 11/30/2009

Failure to provide 0.6 gpm per connection.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to this office by October 20, 2009, a letter stating when
the new wells were activated and what the flow rates are for these wells. Show that the new wells
enable the facility to meet the 0.6 gpm per connection requirements.

Resolution: The letter dated November 17, 2009, explained that two new wells have been drilled and
are in the process of being placed on-line. One of the wells produces over 300 gpm. This will enable
the facility to meet the 0.6 gpm per connection requirement.

I

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



Buddy Garcia, Chairman ;j

. harry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.[)., Commissioner

Mark R. 1`ickery. f'.G, I;.rt>zctir: Director f_ Jy

TEXAS COMMISSION ONE61RONMEN-filkl, QUALITY

Protecting Tccrtzs hy Reelucin and Preventing Pollution
July 24, 009

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manag
Aqua Texas, Inc. J. JUL , 2 "7 2009
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723 BY;- ------------_--

R e: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Shangri-La, 148 Shangn-i-La, (Parker Coun y), Texas
RN102688603, TCEQ Additional ID: 184 021, Investigation No. 746194

Dear Mr. Blackhurst

On June 18, 2009, Joe Martinez of the Texas Corn ission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation o the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance with applicable requirements for publi water systems. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
protection of the State's environment. If you
regarding these matters, please feel free to cont,
at Phone #(817)588-5803.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/jrm

(Rev. 6115/05)

lt'Lt'Li' 1 r;: lir:'^n;; 4-^4' I^^: [•^.lhT ^G'.,r?[!i ^ 2319 C,11itr-1 DtL a)''nfF

atter and your compliance efforts to ensure
members of your staff have any questions

Mr. Joe Martinez in the D/FW Region Office

817-5,"-5^,-'(}0 9 Fa •. S1"t-a,M-a100
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Att

Bryan W Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner f ^ `t

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery P.C., Execidive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Prevezfiny Pollution

July 14, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W V 11 ^
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Silver Creek Estates
BY: ^ ......................

Intersection of Silver Creek & Cliff Manor, Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200277, Investigation No. 826544. RN102692035

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 22, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerely

arles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

Rt;Prr To_ftt( lori4I)AE.t.as/FoRT Wottrli 0 2309GEZtNT1,Dti. + FORT I,VoRr[i; TEx.ns 76115-6951 * 817 -5&S-5900 * EAx sl7-5SS 5700

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 73711-3087 512-239-1000 0 Internet address: ^ti,mv.tceq.state.ta.u,



Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W Shaw. PhD,, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

r^,

i

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E4VIRONMEN1AL QliALITY

Protecting Texas by Reduch^g 11,ul Pret,cnting Pollution

July 22, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance 1
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Singing Meadows Subdivision, 288 CR 47 1, Wise County, Texas
TCEQ ID No. 2490031

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 15, 2009, Imran Khawaja of the Texas C minission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
^ Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an in estigation of the above-referenced facility to

evaluate compliance with applicable requirement for public water supply. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation; howe ler, please see the attached Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this atter and your compliance efforts to ensure

protection of the State's environment. If you o members of your staff have any questions

regarding these matters, please feel free to contac Mr. Imran Khawaja in the Dallas/Fort Worth

Region Office at (817) 588-5806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall, Work Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CMlik

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

Rct,t,r To: Ri:c;c)ra 4-D\ ;a.A./Fam,ti"!om,t1 n 2309 GfU1;°;:j. Da. T;>N:as 76115-6951 * 817-588-5800 0 F^x 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas -18711 -30S7 ^ 51t-239-1000 • Internet address: v,,\tiv,.tceq.state.tx.us
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Summaryof Investigation Findings

SINGING MEADOW SUBDIVISION
fnvestigation # 748546 '

288 PRIVATE ROAD 4721
Investigation Date: 06/15/2009RHOME, WISE COUNTY, TX 76078

Additional ID(s): 2490031

---------------77 7 7No Viola ions Associated to this Investigatio'n''

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
Description Additional Comments
Other violations noted during the investigation?30 Tex. Admin. Code, §291.93(3) Certificate of
(if non-compliant then describe violation in the Convenience and Necessity
comment section.)

a retail public utility that possesses a certificate of
public convenience and necessity that has reached
85% of its capacity as compared to the most
restrictive criteria of the commission's minimum
capacity requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., must
submit to the executive director a planning report
that clearly explains how the retail public utility will
provide the expected service demands to the
remaining areas within the boundaries of its
certificated area.

The system has reached 94.28% of its total well
production capacity.

A Capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection well
production capacity (Required = 44 x 0.6 = 26.4
gpm compared to total well capacity of 28 gpm is
provided) or 94.28%.

Compliance Documentation: Submit a compliance
plan within 90 days.

Summary of lnvestiaation Findinas
Paaa 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.U.; ChairmmT

is

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, PC., Executive Director

^Z 1 IJ^\

•-
=

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Prolecth^q Texas by

NMENTAL QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

July 14, 1010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigiition at: SI
on Eagle Mountain Lake, Tarrant County,
TCEQ ID No.: 2200072, Inv. No. 82653`

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

^ ^^^W 1E
_:^^^^ ^^. 20111)

BY:13Y........................

Estates, 0.4 miles North of Ten Mile Rd.

RN 102653607

On May 21, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Con ission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conduc d an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable equirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investi ation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this in
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

k'1sPt.FTO: REGION 4-I)ALLAS/F0R9` WoR'I'H a 2 309 GRtiVI:L DR. 0 FORT 1

P.O. Box 13087 + Austin, Texas 78711-3057 ^ 71

and your compliance efforts to ensure
mbers of your staff have any questions
Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at

"liC]'1:x:As 76118-6951 0 517-588-5800 o FAX $17-583-57f!0
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,^-rv, G^Ak_,

^ ! r^a
Buddy Carcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vicke ry, P.C., Evecutive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 11, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723 ^

_- ^ . . . ^

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:,
Smith Water Company, McLennan County, exas ^^'°°°...............

TCEQ ID No.: PWS 1550091, RN102686375

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On January 16, 2009, Ms. Christa Ellis of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No violations are

49being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Areas of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Christa Ellis in the Waco Region Office
at 254-751-0335.

Since el ,

^

Richard Monreal
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Region Office

RM/ce/ps

cc: Mark A. Kocian, Waco Area Field Supervisor
Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance Coordinator

Rerr,v7'o: PEG ION 9® 6801 SANCER AVE., S,i t:. 2500 • WAco, TEXAS 76710- 7826 • 254-751- 0'335 e FAX 254 -772-9241

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1060 • Internet address: atistiW.tceq.state.tx_us



Summary of lnve tigation Findings

SMITH WATER Investigation # 723053

Investigation Date: 01/16/2009
MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550091

AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 354093
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(C)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 723053 Comment Date: 01/16/2009

Failure to screen the upper vent in the chlorine e closure.

Adequate ventilation, which includes both high leN
provided for all enclosures in which gas chlorine i
more than one operating 150-pound cylinder of ct
which includes: screened and louvered floor level
and draws air in through the top vent and discharc
floor level vent; and a fan switch located outside tl
install negative pressure ventilation as long as the
treatment as prescribed by the current Internation

^ It was noted during the investigation that the uppe
properly screened.

Resolution: On January 23, 2009 photographic c
Regional Office. This documentation shows that tl
adequately screened. The violation is resolved.

Track No: 354095
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(L)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 723053

al and floor level screened vents, shall be
being stored or fed. Enclosures containing

lorine shall also provide forced air ventilation
3nd high level vents; a fan which is located at
es to the outside atmosphere through the
e enclosure. Alternately, systems may
facilities also have gas containment and
il Fire Code (IFC).

vent in the chlorine enclosure was not

ipliance documentation was received in the Waco
upper vent in the chlorine enclosure has been

Comment Date: 01/16/2009

Failure to have the well blow off valve terminate in a downward direction.

If a well blow-off line is provided, its discharge sha I terminate in a downward direction and at a
point which will not be submerged by flood waters.

It was noted during the investigation that the well low-off line does not terminate in a downward
direction.

Resolution: On January 23, 2009 photographic c mptiance documentation was received in the Waco
Regional Office. This documentation shows that t e well blow off valve now terminates in a downward
direction. The violation is resolved.

Track No: 354096
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(w)

^ Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 723053 Comment Date: 01/16/2009

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of 2



SMITH WATER CO Investigation # 723053
Failure to establish internal procedures to notify the TCEQ of an event that may negatively
impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water.

Security. All systems shall maintain internal procedures to notify the executive director by a
toll-free reporting phone number immediately of the following events, if the event may negatively
impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water:

(1) an unusual or unexplained unauthorized entry at property of the public water system;

(2) an act of terrorism against the public water system;

(3) an unauthorized attempt to probe for or gain access to proprietary information that
supports the key activities of the public water system;

(4) a theft of property that supports the key activities of the public water system; or

(5) a natural disaster, accident, or act that results in damage to the public water system.

It was noted during the investigation that the Smith Water Co. has not established internal
procedures to notify the TCEQ of an event that may negatively impact the production or delivery
of safe and adequate drinking water.

Resolution: On January 23, 2009, compliance documentation was received in the Waco Regional
Office. This documentation shows that Smith Water Co. has established internal procedures to notify
the TCEQ of an even that may negatively impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate
drinking water.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 2



Bully Garcia, Chairman

^ Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan IV. Shaw. Ph.D., Convnissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protectbzg Texas ky

ENTAL QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

January 11, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Songbird Addition Water System, Denton Co
TCEQ ID No.:0610165, RN No. 102671070,

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

Manager

;4 sr.^{'^^5^'S`^'S'"'^"-j^•-•I

, Texas ;1i Ft t
;stigation No. 706885

On November 19, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Te •as Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted a investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are

^ being alleged as a result of the investi^ation. No further submittal from you is required concerning this
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter
the State's environment. If you or members of you
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Meh

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DlFW Regional Office

CM/ref

TZrrt.rTo: Rec€i, 4-BU.iA^,'FoaT\!'Ur:7H 0 2304 Gr;atJ.,-Dt. 4 F<l,-:

nd your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
staff have any questions regarding these matters,
plex Region Office at (817) 588-5814.
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P.O. Box 13087 8 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 a 512 239 - 1000 0 Internet address: wvcw tceq.state.tx.iis



Bryan V Shaw,, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garc,ia, Cornmissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery. P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas brt Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 6, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 3408 2133 3931 2927 4035
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 1
Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager J,,
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Southwood Addition, Tarrant County, Texas
RN102679990, TCEQ Additional ID 2200108, Investigation No. 798514

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 13, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ( TCEQ)
VDallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced

regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. Certain outstanding alleged
violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this
office by August 6, 2010 a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding
alleged violations

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules.
If you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the
sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules." Copies of applicable
federal regulations may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications
at (800) 490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations
as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this
notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify D/FW Region Office within 10 days from
the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager, will schedule a
violation review meeting to he conducted within 21 days fro»c the date ofthir letter.

RrP[xTo: REGION 4-DA[.t.As/FoRTWoRT1 1 0 2309 Gmvia.12x. Foa'r WoRrr3, TexAs 76115-6951 * 517-5S8-5800 e R^x 517-558-5700

1'.(?. Box 13087 * Austin,le,xas 78711-3087 517-239-1000 0 Interriet adtiress: 4mvaceq.state.t,Y.lfs



Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance
May 6, 2010
Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide t
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the
Summary of Investigation Findings until an offi
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any qu
contact Mr. Daniel Long in our D/FW Region

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/DML

participate in the violation review process, the
:ompliance schedule included in the attached
al decision is made regarding the status of any

regarding these matters, please feel free to
at 817/588-5859.

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 79851,
Obtaining TCEO Rules



Summary of Investigation . Findings%

SOUTHWOOD ADDITION Investigation # 798514

investigation Date: 04/09/2010
TARRANT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2200108

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VlOLATION

Track No: 290746 Compliance Due Date: 08/06/2010
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 595650 Comment Date: 10/15/2007

Failure to keep, on file, for as long as the wells remains in service, well completion data to
include sanitary control easement and drilling logs.

§290.46(n)(3) Copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological
log, sealing information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information,
microbiological sample results, and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of
water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service. (Also refer to
§290.41(c)(3)(A) for list of well completion data, to include sanitary control easement).

An approval letter (log no. 200311-014) dated December 29, 2003, indicates easement and well
completion data were received and reviewed for a well drilled in 2003. At the time of the
investigation some easement documentation was available, however the system was unable to
demonstrate that easement and/or alternate documentation and drilling logs were on file for
each of the wells.
Investigation: 798514 Comment Date: 4/9/2010

Failure to keep well completion data on file, to include sanitary control easements and drilling
logs, for as long as the wells remains in service. Specifically, acceptable easement
documentation is not available for well #2 or well #5, and there are no drilling logs available for
well #2.

Recommended Corrective Action: Drilling logs should be located for Southwood well #2.
Easements and or alternate easement documentation must be clearly labeled and retained for review
in the system's local records for both well #2 and well #5.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 3



SOUTHWOOD ADDITI

Summary of Inves igation Findin

, TARRANT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2200108

gation # 798514

Investigation # 798514

Investigation Date: 04/09/2010

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) ^OTED AND RESOLVED

I racK rvo: -I I U6b`9

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(d)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 150464 Comment Date: 8/15/2003

Failure to provide the pressure tank with a device to
Investigation: 798514

Failure to provide the pressure tank with a device to

Resolution: This violation was initially cited at the ti
that time the system had two pump stations. The Sc
gallons and therefore was not required to have a de,
Shadow Run P/S did have a pressure tank, which w
air-water-volume. At the time of the 2003 investigatii
customers served by this pump station had been tra
time of the 2007 investigation the 990 pressure tank
which did have a a device to readily determine air-w;

determine air-water-volume.
Comment Date: 4/9/2010

adily determine air-water-volume.

^ of the 12/4/2000 compliance investigation. At
hwood P/S had a pressure tank under 1000
e to readily determine air-water-volume. The
Id have require a device to readily determine
Shadow Run P/S had been abandoned, as the
ferred to the Bethesda water system. At the
ad been replaced with a 5,000 gallon tank,
r-volume.

Track No: 110361

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(B)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 150464

Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per cc
Investigation: 798514

Comment Date: 8/15/2003

Comment Date: 4/9/2010

Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per coni

Resolution: Prior to 2000 the system had two pump
current has. About half the system (Shadow Run Ad(
system after failed attempts to construct an additions
requirements. With a reduction in connections and th
the remaining customers, adequate production capa(

tations and it had twice the service area as it
tion) was transferred to the Bethesda water
Trinity well meeting acceptable water quality
construction of an additional well #5 to serve

ty for the system was achieved.

I I a^n iYV. I IJliJ/

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(B)(i1i)

Alleged Violation:

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 2 of 3



SOt1THWOOD ADDITION Investigation # 798514
Investigation: 150464 Comment Date: 8/19/2003

Failed to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.
Investigation: 798514 Comment Date: 4/9/2010

Failed to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.

Resolution: Currently the system requires 14,200 gallons of ground (total) storage capacity. It
currently has 48,300 gallons of total storage tank capacity.

Track No: 115464

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 150464 Comment Date: 8/19/2003

Failure to provide a water storage tank in accordance with current AWWA standards.
Investigation: 798514 Comment Date: 4/9/2010

Failure to provide a water storage tank in accordance with current AWWA standards.

Resolution: At the time of the 2007 investigation the system was observed to have two 24,150 gallon
galvanized bolted steel tanks, meeting AWWA standards.

Snmmarv of Investigation Findings
Page 3 of 3



^ Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan 6y. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

.Mark R. Vickery, RG., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Texas ky

Mr. Steve Blackburst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

-, ^-^; -

QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

January 2^, 2009

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Spanish Oaks Addition Water System, Denton
TCEQ ID No.:0610214, RN No. 102682242,1

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

^^I C V/ PE`

f ^` s 4j,^!`" '̂`.S': . ..<.^ ix ... ..

BY .smfl..dwaaam.u-

Texas
ion No. 706886

On November 18, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the TO as Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted a investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for p blic water supply systems. No violations are

^ being alleged as a result of the investigation. No furthe submittal from you is required concerning this
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter z
the State's environment. If you or members of your
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metre

:;,ere y

^
^

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref

Rr:Wr,s To: R€etoN 4-Dar_t.ns/Fozr Wotcrti • 2309 Gt?mea. Drc, * FORT IN

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
ff have any questions regarding these matters,
x Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Texxs 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

P.0.13oti 13087 @ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 0 512- 39-1000 •]nte.rnet address: un^l^.tceq.state.tx.us



Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. So4i^ard. Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner {- ;

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director •

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 22, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.

f--_3 G^t t^fl--, ^1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

^
y ..^^

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Spring Hill Estates, Denton County, Texas ° ^^- •^^^^.
TCEQ ID No.:0610218, RN No. 102674751, Investigation No. 706887

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On November 19, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation. However, please be aware of the additional issues that were
noted during the investigation and listed in the attached summary. No further submittal from you is
required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D!FW Metroplex Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Sncerely,

(f`

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref

enc: Summary of Investigation Findings

Rri-rr7'o: RrcioN 4-L)nt.L-As/Fotir G4'oriii ® 2309 GwAvr,i. Dn. FoRr Wor,rIi, TEms 76.11.$-6951 • 817-588-5800 0 FAx817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Ters 78711-3087 " 512-239-1000 0 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



Summary of Inves i9 ation Findin9s

, DENTON COUNTY,
Investigation Date: 1111412008

Additional ID(s): 0610218

No Violations Associated to this Investigation,

ADDITION L:ISSUES
Description Additional Comments
Other violations noted during the investigation?The amount of chlorine used shall be recorded as
(If non-compliant then describe violation in the per 90.46(f)(3)(A)(i). The weekly measurements
comment section.) liste on the monthly report only record the inches of

liqui chlorine. This information can be used to
calc late the volume used. However, a direct
measurement of volume is what is intended by the
rule This additional issue was noted in the NOV
letters sent to Aqua Texas for Investigation # 706877
(Do we Hollow) and Investigation # 706889 (Trail
Creek). This issue relates to all of the Aqua Texas
syst ms in this region.

Other violations noted during the investigation?The chlorine residual was greater that 5.0 mg/I.
(If non-compliant then describe violation in the Con inued high readings such as this could result in
comment section.) the annual average exceeding the 4.0 mg/I

maximum allowable level.

Other violations noted during the investigation?290. 8(25) - The fence was about 9 inches above
(If non-compliant then describe violation in the ground level at one point. This may not be close
comment section.) eno gh to surface grade to prevent intruder passage.

The adjoining property has an intruder resistant
fence surrounding it, which adds extra protection
agai st intruders.

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of 1



Buddy Garcia, Chairman ! \ ^
r •;•

Lairs R. Soward, Commissioner ;.^

Biyan W. Shalv, Ph.D., Comntissimier

Mark R. Vickery, 1'.G., Erecutive Director
,~•--._ ,

TE)s,.AS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and PretvntiRy Pollution

November 5, 2008 ^^^ ^nlwx

•F
I

^f^°-- € a,' aNOV

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance e13Y ---------------------
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane
Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Spring town Subdivision, Parker County, Texas
RN102681566, TCEQ Additional ID 1840015, Investigation No. 700729

Dear Mr. Blackhurst

On September 17, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
DFW Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements forwastewater treatment. During the investigation, some concerns were noted
which were alleged non-compliances that have been noted and resolved. No further submittal from you is
required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel
free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Region Office at (817) 588-5800 or directly at (817) 588-5814.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
DFW Region Office

CM/ref

enc: Summary of Investigation Findings

1i'L^r^L}, To: Rr•.CtoN4-DAt.LAS!FoRT WORTH 02309 GRAVEL DR. FORT WonTtl, TeXAs 76118-6951 4$17-588-5800 r Fzxx 817-588-5700 ^--------------------
P.O. Box 13087 0 AuStin, Texas 7$711-3i187 512-239-1000 ^ internet address: Gn4^s.tceq.slate.t^.u;
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Summary of in e,^pyatio

SPRINGTOWN SUB

, PARKER COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1840015

ALLEGED VIOLA
ASSOCIATEI

Investigation # 700729

Investigation Date: 09/1612008

4(S) NOTED At, Q, RESOLVED
A N °TICE`OF VIOLATION

I I a%,rn 11U : J'F/Cf4L

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 700729

Failure to keep copies of the well completion logs
logs were not available for review during the inve;

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a cc

Resolution: A copy of the well drillers log was se

AREA OF

Comment Date: 10/21/2008

the wells. Copies of the well completion

of the well completion logs to this office.

to the office by e-mail on October 15, 2008.

NCERN

Track No: 347841

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 700729
Comment Date: 10/21/2008

Failure to properly maintain the system's facilities a rd equipment. The three strands of
barbed wire were so loose that they had come off of the attachments in several places.

Recommended Corrective Action: Reattach and ighten the barbed wire. Send photographs to
the regional office showing the repairs that have be n conducted.

Resolution: An e-mail response was received on 0 /26/2008 that addressed the issue. A
photograph of the repaired fence was included and ttached to this report.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Papo I of I



luc. J

Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner
^=

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G_ Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Retluring and Preventing Pollution

October 15, 2008
^ Y 1 t :. ^ ^ r ^ ^ - ^ ^ ^ } . • ..

} j+

J _11 '^

m F i

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager

Aqua Texas Inc.
6

1106 Clayton Ln, suite 400W

Austin, TX 78723-1066

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Squaw Creek Subdivision Water System, 1484 County Road 323, Glen Rose

TCEQ ID No.: 2130021

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 30, 2008, Dan Long, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ( TCEQ) D/FW

Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with

applicable requirements for Public Water Supply systems. No violations were documented during the

investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the

State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel

free to contact Mr. Dan Long in our D/FW Region Office at 817/588-5859.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall

Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section

DIFW Region Office

CMldml

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

Rc°.rcrTn: P.r•.CSO ^ D:x1i^^siPoke L4r^^r^rrt ® 2309 G^av^^ l^r^. ^ t?oRr ti1roRTH, Tcx,xs 76118-6°51 • 81'-588-5800 *F.-^, 817-588-57Ufl

P.O. Box 13987 e Aus`in, Texas 78711-3087 ^ 512-239-1000 ^ Internet address: xstivxt>.tceq.state.tf;:us
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PREPARED IN COOPERATION WITH THE TE
The preparation of this report was financed through grants from the

SQUAW CREEK SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM

1484 CR 323

GLEN ROSE, SOMERVELL COUNTY, TX 76043

Additional ID(s): 2130021

:OMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
of Texas through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED,
ASSOCIATED TO A N TICE OF V(OLATION `.._

Track No: 115469

30 TAG Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(D)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 703216

Failed to certify that all livestock in pastures are not
wells.
Investigation: 150466

Failed to certify that all livestock in pastures are not
wells.

Resolution: Unresolved Tracking No. 115469, is if
No. 18146.

Tracking No. 18146, cited at the time of the 10/27/;
Envaluation Investigation dated 11/26/2004, based
11/12/2004, depicting a fenced well site.

Withdrawal Comments: Unresolved Tracking No.
resolved Tracking No. 18146.

Tracking No. 18146, cited at the time of the 2004 Cl
received 11/12/2004, depicting a fenced well site.

Track No: 115472

30 TAG Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 703216

Failed to secure easements covering all property wit
adjacent landowners and record all deeds at the cou
Investigation: 150466

Failed to secure easements covering all property wit
adjacent landowners and record all deeds at the cou
Resolution: At the time of the 2008 CCI easement i

Withdrawal Comments: At the time of the 2008 CC
both wells.

Investigation # 703216

Investigation Date: 09/18/2008

Comment Date: 09/25/2008

with in 50 feet of water supply

Comment Date: 08/19/2003

wed with in 50 feet of water supply

same violation cited by the resolved Tracking

4 CCI, was resolved per Compliance
documentation dated 11/11/2004, received

15469, is the same violation cited by the

was resolved, based on documentation

Comment Date: 10/07/2008

in 150 feet of each well location from
ity courthouse.

Comment Date: 08/19/2003

in 150 feet of each well location from
ty courthouse.

ocumentation was provided for both wells.

easement documentation was provided for

Summary of Investipation Findinqs I Paae 1 of 2



SQUAW CREEK SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM Investigation # 703216

ADDITIONAL ISSUES,
Description Additional Comments
Other violations noted during the Monthly operation reports should average water
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe usage between meter readings.
violation in the comment section.)

Other violations noted during the The well logs for both wells are similar. The log for
investigation? (if non-compliant then describe well #2 should be verified.
violation in the comment section.)

Summary of Investiqation Findinqs
Pace 2 of 2



^ i

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

^ Buddy Garcia, Commissioner ` - J

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G, E_xecutive Director
..^_ j

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E VIRJN ONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducini and Preventing Pollution

August 2r, 2010

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Stone Valley, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:0610236, RN No. 102679834,1

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

No. 830499

^'^'.. .•!^ if,__. _^

- ^ ,

^ :fn •'.•.eoe.ce
.eeoecce oc

^ On July 14, 2010, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Co ission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), DFW
Region Office conducted an investigation of the above- eferenced facility to evaluate compliance with
applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter an,
State's environment. 1f you or members of your staff ha

free to contact Mr. Ferry in the DFW Region Office at (

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
any questions regarding these matters, please feei

17) 588-5814.

Sincerely,

arles Marshall

Work-Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DFW Regional Office

CM/ref

REPLY To: REGION 4-DALLAS/FORT WORTH • 2309 GRAVEL DR. IN FORT

liance Manager

TEXAS 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • FAX 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239 1000 ® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
n 1 1 ..,., ...,,..,1...'l hi _l^^l,d



Buddy Garcia, Chairman
f^ttf^l ^Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan 4V. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner
. rr

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executhv Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Prewnting Pollution

February 11, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W ..>.no...0mae@..©a.,..
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Stonegate Water System, Kendall County, Texas
PWS ID No.: 1300032, RN No. 102681798, Investigation No. 726259

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On January 28, 2009, Mr. Don White of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) San
Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with
applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the ^
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
State's environment and the public's health. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these
matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Don White in the San Antonio Region Office at 210-403-4054.

Sincerely,

Ms. Joy Thurston-Cook,
Water Section Work Leader
San Antonio Region Office

JTC/DCW/eg

RFpt,y To: ltec[oN 13 * 14 2 50Jr,nsoN RD. ® SAv:'t;zTov[o.7rxA5782"s,i-448r7 * 210-190-309 6 0 41At210-54 5-4325

P.O. Box 13087 a Austin, Texas 78711-3057 0 512-239-1000 0 Internet address: ^aww.tceq.state..tx.us

si;:; _tr;:j., 14-:., .. se1a^



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.U., Chair......

Buddy Carcia, commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Mark R. Vickery, P.C.. Executir,%, Director

^

^z' •

! !' t....^--
`4

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Texas by

RONMENTAL QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

August 17, 2010

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Stoney Hills, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:0610220, RN No. 101285Q23,

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

iance Manager

nvestigation No. 830498

,.^ ,.

i.Wi!

BY .. .. ... .. ... «. >a a . az

On July 14, 2010, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), DFW

10

Region Office conducted an investigation of the above referenced facility to evaluate compliance with
applicable requirements for public water supply syste . s. No violations are being alleged as a result of the
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter an
State's environment. If you or members of your staff ha
free to contact Mr. Ferry in the DFW Reuion Office at i

/Charles shall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DFW Regional Office

CM/ref

17GGION 4-DALLAS/FORT 1VOp2Ttt • 2309 GRMeFL DR • FORT W1

P.(). Box 13087 • A,Lutin. TeXas 78711-3087 •:>l^ ^3? Ifitlij • Internet address. N„t^,.tceq.state.Lx.us

I your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
ve any questions regarding these matters, please feel
817) 588-5814.

TLN.ts 7611£1-69.5.1 • 817-588-5800 • P;1.t 817-588-i700
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Buddy Garcia. Chairrizan

Larry R. So,vard, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner (=.' f

Mark R. Vickery. RG, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventiny Pollution

July 15, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager ^^PR^^^
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W „i; t^_ j^,
Austin. Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Strawberry Estates, 231 Strawberry Lane, Wise County, Texas
TCEQ ID No. 2490045

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 11, 2009, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ( TCEQ) ^
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please see the attached Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran Khawaja in the Dallas/Fort Worth
Region Office at (817) 588-5806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall, Work Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/ik

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

Rt•Ft.r To: Rr•.<.uav 4-Dnr_r^s/I?oirr tl'r>ttrrr m 2309 Ga;wa, De. ^ Rrar v4or,rrr, Tex:3s "r f;118-^9i1 ^ 817-588-5800 P Iz,x.i 817-588-57f)0

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-30$7 ® 512-239-1000 0 Internet address: w\vw.tceq.state.tx.us
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. ,.
Summary of ^lnves igation Fin^ngs

231 STRAWBERRY LN Investigation Date: 06/11/2009
RHOME, WISE COUNTY, TX 76078

Additional ID(s): 2490045

"No Vioaations Associated to this .investigation ^'

ADDITION ^^ 1SS.UES_.
Description A ditional Comments
Other violations noted during the investigation?30 Tex. Admin. Code, §291.93(3) Certificate of
(If non-compliant then describe violation in the Con enience and Necessity
comment section.) a retail public utility that possesses a certificate of

public convenience and necessity that has reached
85% of its capacity as compared to the most
restri tive criteria of the commission's minimum
capacity requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., must
sub it to the executive director a planning report
that learly explains how the retail public utility will
provide the expected service demands to the
rema ning areas within the boundaries of its
certificated area.

The ystem has reached 97.77% of its total
press ure tank capacity.

A Capacity of 20 gallons per connection pressure
tank capacity (Required = 44 x 20 = 88 gallons
corn red to total pressure tank capacity of 900
gallo s is provided) or 97.97%.

plan)
a Documentation: Submit a compliance
90 days.

Summarv of Investiaation Findinas I PROP' 1 Of I



---^^,

Bryan t-v. Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman
iy4

134id1y G,, rcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, R G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

11rotecting Texas by Reducing and Neventhnq Pollution

May 13, 2010
i^.

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc. ------
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Sun Valley Estates, Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200337, RN102680030, Investigation No. 798520

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 13, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however please see the attached
Investigation Findings.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan long in the D/FW Region Office at
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerel ,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 798520

Rr:`PLr Tcz: Rtxau;v 4-DALZ,AsIFoRT WORrEZ 0 2309 Gtx:wE.L DR. • FORT WORTH, fiea.a5 76118-6951 e 817-588-5800 • F.ax 817 a88-570U

P.O. I3ox 13087 0 Austin,'fexas 73711-303r'' 512-2:39-1000 + Internet addre.ss: wwev.tceq.state:tx.us
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Summary of -tnves

10
SUN VALLEY ESTATES WATER SUPPLY

10981 BLUE SKY DR

HASLET, TARRANT COUNTY, TX 76052

Additional ID(s): 2200337

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 281739
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 570097

on Findings

nvestiqation

Investigation Date: 04/13/2010

D AND RESOLVED

Comment Date: 7/26/2007

Failure to establish a service agreement which includes prohibition of potential
cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing practices and provisions for proper
enforcement, and/or failure to retain and make available for review copies of properly completed
and signed service agreements.

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems: Plur
Public water systems must adopt an adequate plum
agreement with provisions for proper enforcement t(
other unacceptable plumbing practices are permittei
Appendices), the purpose of the service agreement

10

restrictions which are in place to provide protection f
result from improper private water distribution syster
enforces these restrictions to ensure the public heal
the service agreement before the water system begi
existing connection has been suspended or terminal
re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of th

Should sanitary control of the distribution system not
retaining sanitary control shall be responsible for est;
regulations in this regard. The use of pipes and pipe
or solders and flux that contain more than 0.2% lead
any public water supply and for installation or repair
nonresidential facility providing water for human con:
drinking water supply system. This requirement may
necessary for repairs to cast iron pipe.
Investigation: 798520

Failure to establish a service agreement which inclu(
cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing prz
enforcement, and/or failure to retain and make avail^
and signed service agreements.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit 1) a cc
water system. The service agreement must prohibit
plumbing practices. The service agreement must al:
contain more than 8.0 percent lead or solders and flu
include provisions for proper enforcement; and 2) a
water system will begin complying with the requiremelb

agreement before the water system begins providing
provision that when service to an existing connection
system will not re-establish service unless it has a sic

Summary of Investigation Findings

bing Ordinance/Service Agreement.
ing ordinance, regulations, or service
insure that neither cross-connections nor

Per 290.47(b) of this title (relating to
; to notify each customer of the
Dm contamination or pollution which could
construction or configuration. The utility
and welfare. Each customer must sign

s service. In addition, when service to an
d, the water system must not
service agreement.

reside with the purveyor, the entity
blishing and enforcing adequate
fittings that contain more than 8.0% lead
s prohibited for installation or repair of
f any plumbing in a residential or
umption and connected to a public
be waived for lead joints that are

Comment Date: 5/5/2010

prohibition of potential
es and provisions for proper
for review copies of properly completed

y of the service agreement adopted by the
)tential cross-connections or other undesirable
prohibit the use of pipes and pipe fittings that
that contain more than 0.2 percent lead and
atement signed by system officials that the
t that each new customer must sign the service
ervice. The signed statement must include the
as been suspended or terminated, the water
ed copy of the service agreement.

Page 1 of 2
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